

# 12-4208-cv(L)

12-4348-cv(XAP), 12-4624-cv(XAP)

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

JAMES R. HOLLON,

*Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,*

SHIRLEY BOLES,

*Plaintiff,*

—against—

MERCK & CO., INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,*

—against—

GARY J. DOUGLAS,

*Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**FINAL BRIEF FOR  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE MERCK & CO., INC.**

---

---

PAUL F. STRAIN, ESQ.  
DAVID J. HEUBECK, ESQ.  
VENABLE LLP  
750 East Pratt Street,  
Suite 900  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
(410) 244-7400

THEODORE V.H. MAYER, ESQ.  
WILLIAM J. BEAUSOLEIL, ESQ.  
HUGHES HUBBARD  
& REED LLP  
One Battery Park Plaza  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 837-6000

JOHN H. BEISNER, ESQ.  
JESSICA D. MILLER, ESQ.  
SKADDEN ARPS SLATE  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 371-7000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee Merck & Co., Inc.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A. The Benefits of Fosamax .....	7
B. Fosamax and ONJ .....	12
C. Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Improper Conduct.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	17
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. MERCK WAS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE PLAINTIFF DID NOT PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FROM WHICH A REASONABLE JURY COULD HAVE CONCLUDED THAT FOSAMAX PRESENTED A FORESEEABLE RISK OF ONJ IN SEPTEMBER 2003. ....	20
II. ALTERNATIVELY, MERCK IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL.....	30
A. The District Court Erred In Refusing To Instruct The Jury To Consider Fosamax’s Benefits To All Patients. ....	30
B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Admitting The Mucci Report Because The Report Was Not A Final Finding Of The FDA.....	35
1. The Mucci Report Was Inadmissible Hearsay. ....	36
2. The Error Substantially Prejudiced Merck. ....	42

C.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying Merck’s Motion For A New Trial Because The Jury’s Verdict Was Tainted By Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Misconduct. ....	43
1.	Counsel’s Misconduct Prejudiced Merck. ....	44
2.	The District Court’s Failure To Recognize This Prejudice Was An Abuse Of Discretion. ....	49
	CONCLUSION .....	55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Appleby v. Glaxo Wellcome, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3440440 (D.N.J. Dec. 13, 2005) .....	36, 37, 40
<i>Ariza v. City of New York</i> , 139 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	36
<i>Benedict v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (N.D. Iowa 2005).....	22
<i>Blair v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 1492 (10th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 974 (1992).....	45, 54
<i>Bryant v. New York State Educ. Dep’t</i> , 692 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Bucalo v Shelter Island Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 691 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Cadorna v. City and Cnty. of Denver, Colo.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 490 (D. Colo. 1997) .....	45, 47
<i>Cameron v. City of New York</i> , 598 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	20, 42
<i>City of Cleveland v. Peter Kiewit Sons’ Co.</i> , 624 F.2d 749 (6th Cir. 1980).....	45
<i>City of New York v. Pullman Inc.</i> , 662 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	36, 38
<i>Coley v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 625 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....	26, 27
<i>Commercial Credit Bus. Loans, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 590 F. Supp. 328 (E.D. Pa. 1984) .....	51
<i>Commerz Union Austalt v. Collectors’ Guild, Ltd.</i> , 930 F.2d 1021 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	54
<i>Cruz-Vargas v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 348 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 959 (2004).....	24
<i>Davis v. Astrue</i> , 2008 WL 4589754 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 14, 2008).....	28

*Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Weible*, 92 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 1996), *cert. denied*,  
519 U.S. 1091 (1997)..... 19

*Draper v. Airco, Inc.*, 580 F.2d 91 (3d Cir. 1978).....51, 53

*Edwards v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*, 512 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1975).....51, 54

*Ferayorni v. Hyundai Motor Co.*, 711 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.  
1998) .....22

*Fidelity & Guar. Ins. Underwriters, Inc. v. Jasam Realty Corp.*, 540 F.3d  
133 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 19

*Fineman v. Armstrong World Indus.*, 980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992) .....53

*In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 645 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .12, 13, 50

*In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 742 F. Supp. 2d 460 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....6

*Giles v. Wyeth, Inc.*, 500 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (S.D. Ill. 2007) .....23

*Granfield v. CSX Transp., Inc.*, 597 F.3d 474 (1st Cir. 2010).....45

*Graves v. Merck & Co., Inc.*, No. 10-4875 (2d Cir. Aug. 2, 2011)..... 34

*Hughes v. Stryker Sales Corp.*, 2010 WL 1961051 (S.D. Ala. May 13,  
2010), *aff’d*, 423 F. App’x 878 (11th Cir. 2011) .....23

*Ins. Co. of the West v. Island Dream Homes, Inc.*, 679 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir.  
2012) .....23

*Jackler v. Byrne*, 658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011) .....31

*Jennings v. BIC Corp.*, 181 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 1999).....32

*Koufakis v. Carvel*, 425 F.2d 892 (2d Cir. 1970) .....*passim*

*Liggett Grp., Inc. v. Davis*, 973 So. 2d 467 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007).....33

*Martin v. JLG Indus., Inc.*, 2007 WL 2320593 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2007) .....32

*O’Rear v. Fruehauf Corp.*, 554 F.2d 1304 (5th Cir. 1977) .....53

*Olivier v. Robert L. Yeager Mental Health Ctr.*, 398 F.3d 183 (2d Cir.  
2005) .....23

*Pappas v. Middle Earth Condo. Ass’n*, 963 F.2d 534 (2d Cir. 1992) .....20, 45

*Plummer v. Lederle Labs.*, 819 F.2d 349 (2d Cir. 1987).....22

*Ramirez v. New York City Off-Track Betting Corp.*, 112 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1997) .....54

*Ret. Plan of Unite Here Nat’l Ret. Fund v. Kombassan Holding A.S.*, 629 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 19

*Sanders v. NY City Human Res. Admin.*, 361 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 2004).....19, 35

*Satchwell v. LaQuinta Motor Inns, Inc.*, 532 So. 2d 1348 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988) .....24

*Secrest v. Merck, Sharp & Dohme Corp.*, 2013 WL 335987 (2d Cir. Jan. 30, 2013) (per curiam).....31, 32, 33, 35

*Secrest v. Merck, Sharp & Dohme Corp.*, No. 11-4358-cv (2d Cir. June 6, 2012) .....*passim*

*In re September 11 Litig.*, 621 F. Supp. 2d 131 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....37, 41

*Smith v. Isuzu Motors Ltd.*, 137 F.3d 859 (5th Cir. 1998), *cert. denied*, 525 U.S. 1142 (1999).....37, 38, 40, 41

*Somoza v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.*, 538 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2008) .....20

*Staub v. Breg, Inc.*, 2012 WL 1078335 (D. Ariz. Mar. 30, 2012).....28

*Tolbert v. Queens College*, 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001) .....24

*Toni’s Alpacas, Inc. v. Evans*, 2010 WL 3730382 (D. Colo. Sept. 16, 2010).....29

*Toole v. McClintock*, 999 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1993).....*passim*

*Whittenburg v. Werner Enterprises Inc.*, 561 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2009).....45

*Wilson v. Taser Int’l, Inc.*, 303 F. App’x 708 (11th Cir. 2008).....23

*Winter v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.*, 2012 WL 827245 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 8, 2012) .....51

*Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. School Dist.*, \_\_ F.3d \_\_, 2012 WL 5992147 (2d Cir. Dec. 3, 2012)..... 19

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. § 10.70(c)(2) (1998) ..... 39

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) ..... 1

2d Cir. R. 32.1.1 ..... 31

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) ..... 1

Fed. R. Evid. 803 ..... 36, 39, 42

Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)(C) ..... *passim*

Rule 50 ..... 24

**TREATISES AND PERIODICAL MATERIALS**

Journal of the American Medical Association..... 9, 10, 11

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability § 6(c)..... 33

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

B. Neville, *Oral and Maxillofacial Pathology* 19 (3d ed. 2009)..... 28

*Dorland’s Illustrated Medical Dictionary* 634 (29th ed. 2000) ..... 28

S. Cummings et al., *Effect of Alendronate on Risk of Fracture in Women With Low Bone Density but Without Vertebral Fractures*, 280 J. AMERICAN MED. ASS’N 2077, 2080, 2082 (1998)..... 9

S. Papapoulos, *Meta-analysis of the efficacy of alendronate for the prevention of hip fractures in postmenopausal women*, 16 OSTEOPOROSIS INT’L. 468 (2005) ..... 9



S. Quandt et al., *Effect of Alendronate on Vertebral Fracture Risk in Women With Bone Mineral Density T Scores of -1.6 to -2.5 at the Femoral Neck: The Fracture Intervention Trial*, 80 MAYO CLIN. PROC. 343 (2005).....9
